

No. 12-399

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS,  
BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND THE ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Barbara A. Atwood  
James E. Rogers College of Law  
The University of Arizona  
P.O. Box 210176  
Tucson, Arizona 85721-0176  
(520) 621-1912

Susan Dunn  
ACLU of South Carolina  
Foundation, Inc.  
P.O. Box 20998  
Charleston, South Carolina 29413  
(843) 720-1425

Stephen L. Pevar  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
330 Main Street, First Floor  
Hartford, Connecticut 06106  
(860) 570-9830  
spevar@aclu.org

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER THAT ESTABLISHES ESSENTIAL SAFEGUARDS FOR INDIAN CHILDREN, PARENTS, AND TRIBES.....	5
A. The South Carolina Family Court Followed The Mandates Of ICWA In Considering Baby Girl’s Immediate And Long-Term Welfare And Concluding That Her Best Interests Would Be Served By A Transfer Of Custody To Her Cherokee Father. ....	8
B. The Indian Child Welfare Act Is Tied To Tribal Membership And Furthers A Core Congressional Concern For The Survival Of American Indian Tribes. ....	16
II. THE ADOPTION DISPUTE REGARDING BABY GIRL FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF CONGRESSIONAL CONCERNS THAT PROMPTED PASSAGE OF THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT..	18
A. The Meaning Of “Parent” As Used In ICWA Is A Matter Of Federal Rather Than State Law And Must Be Determined By Reference To The	

Statutory Definition, The Structure Of  
The Act, And The Underlying  
Congressional Goals. .... 20

B. Because This Case Involved The  
Attempted Adoption Of An Indian Child  
Protected By ICWA, The Courts Below  
Had To Find Either That The Indian  
Father Voluntarily Consented To The  
Adoption In Accordance With ICWA Or  
That The Father’s Parental Rights Were  
Subject To Termination Under ICWA.25

C. The “Existing Indian Family Doctrine,”  
A Judge-Made Exception To ICWA That  
Has Been Losing Support In State  
Courts In Recent Years, Is Inconsistent  
With The Language And Purpose Of  
The Indian Child Welfare Act And Was  
Properly Rejected In This Case By The  
South Carolina Courts. .... 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	23
<i>D.J. v. P.C.</i> , 36 P.3d 663 (Alaska 2001) .....	28
<i>Ex Parte C.L.J.</i> , 946 So.2d 880 (Ala. Civ. App. 2006).....	32
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	17
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	24
<i>Idaho Dept. of Health &amp; Welfare v. Doe</i> , 275 P.3d 23 (Idaho 2012).....	29
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) .....	15
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D.1990) .....	9, 14, 28
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982) .....	32
<i>In re Appeal in Maricopa County Juvenile Action No. A-25525</i> , 667 P.2d 228 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983).....	15
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1996) ..	31
<i>In re Daniel M.</i> , 110 Cal. App.4th 703, 1 Cal.Rptr.3d 897 (Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2003) .....	22
<i>In re M.F.</i> , 225 P.3d 1177 (Kan. 2010) .....	29
<i>In re Parental Rights as to N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009).....	32

<i>In re T.S.W.</i> , 276 P.3d 133 (Kan. 2012) .....	10
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Vaughn R.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 795 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009) .....	28
<i>In re Welfare of W.R.</i> , 379 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	28
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	23
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)....	10, 23
<i>Michael J. v. Michael J.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	32
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)....	2, 5, 17, 18
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	24
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	17, 33
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	5, 17, 18
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, .....	2, 5, 20
Constitution of Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma, Art. III (1999).....	16

## STATUTES

### Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978,

25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	1, 6
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1).....	2, 5
25 U.S.C. § 1902 .....	2, 5, 7, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1903 .....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1903(6).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1903(8).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9).....	3, 19, 24, 31
25 U.S.C. § 1903(i)(ii) .....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1912 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e).....	9, 28
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1913 .....	4, 8
25 U.S.C. § 1913(a).....	10, 26, 27
25 U.S.C. §1913(c) .....	26
25 U.S.C. 1915 (a) .....	9
25 U.S.C. 1915 (b) .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1916 .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1921 .....	3, 22, 24, 25

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 210, § 2 .....	26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.312.....	26
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-310(A)(5).....	21

**ADMINISTRATIVE & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. 1214, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1977). .....	32
S.Rep. No. 95-597, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1977) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67584 (Nov. 26, 1979). 29	

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arnold L. Lyslo, <i>Background Information on the Indian Adoption Project: 1958-1967</i> , in David Fanshel, <i>Far From the Reservation</i> (1972) .....	6
Carole Goldberg, <i>Members Only? Designing Citizenship Requirements for Indian Nations</i> , 50 U. Kan. L. Rev. 437 (2002) .....	16
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed. LexisNexis 2005) .....	16
